IRON MOUNTAIN INC Form 8-K October 18, 2013

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): October 17, 2013

IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

1-13045 (Commission File Number) 23-2588479 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

745 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts (Address of Principal Executive Offices) **02111** (Zip Code)

(617) 535-4766

(Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On October 17, 2013, Iron Mountain Information Management, LLC (IMIM), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Iron Mountain Incorporated, acquired Cornerstone Records Management, LLC and its affiliates (collectively, Cornerstone), a national, full-solution records and information-management company, for approximately \$191 million in cash, subject to customary post-closing adjustments pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger by and among Cornerstone, IMIM and the other parties thereto (the Agreement). The Agreement provides for customary representations, warranties and indemnification obligations.

²

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED

By: Name: Title: /s/ Ernest W. Cloutier Ernest W. Cloutier Executive Vice President and General Counsel

Date: October 18, 2013

3